L2 6lr1157

**By: Calvert County Delegation** Introduced and read first time: February 10, 2006 Assigned to: Economic Matters Committee Report: Favorable House action: Adopted Read second time: March 24, 2006 CHAPTER\_\_\_\_ 1 AN ACT concerning 2 Calvert County - Board of Electrical Examiners and Plumbing Board -3 **Members - Appointment** FOR the purpose of providing that the Board of Electrical Examiners for Calvert County shall be appointed by the Governor from a certain list submitted by the 5 Calvert County Electrical Contractors Association or the Calvert County 6 Democratic Central Committee and the Calvert County Republican Central 7 8 Committee under certain circumstances; providing that the Calvert County plumbing board shall be appointed by the Governor from a certain list 9 10 submitted by the members of the master plumbers association or the Calvert County Democratic Central Committee and the Calvert County Republican 11 Central Committee under certain circumstances; making a certain technical 12 change; and generally relating to the appointment of members to the Board of 13 Electrical Examiners for Calvert County and the Calvert County plumbing 14 15 board. 16 BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments, The Public Local Laws of Calvert County 17 18 Section 9-102(a) 19 Article 5 - Public Local Laws of Maryland (2002 Edition and September 2004 Supplement, as amended) 20 21 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, The Public Local Laws of Calvert County 22

23

24 25 Section 9-102(b) and 9-202(a)

Article 5 - Public Local Laws of Maryland

(2002 Edition and September 2004 Supplement, as amended)

## **UNOFFICIAL COPY OF HOUSE BILL 1182**

- 1 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
- 2 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

## 3 Article 5 - Calvert County

4 9-102.

- 5 (a) A three-member Board of Electrical Examiners and supervisors for
- 6 Calvert County is created for the purpose of examining the qualifications and
- 7 capabilities of all persons who are engaged or desire to engage in the business of
- 8 electrician as defined in this subtitle.
- 9 (b) The board shall be appointed by the governor with the advice and consent
- 10 of the senate from a list of five persons submitted by the Calvert County Electrical
- 11 Contractors Association, or, if this association does not exist, by the [state central
- 12 committee] CALVERT COUNTY DEMOCRATIC CENTRAL COMMITTEE AND THE
- 13 CALVERT COUNTY REPUBLICAN CENTRAL COMMITTEE.
- 14 9-202.
- 15 (a) The Calvert County plumbing board consists of three members selected by
- 16 the governor, and with the advice [find] AND consent of the senate, from a list of five
- 17 persons submitted by the members of the master plumbers association or, if this
- 18 association does not exist, by the [state central committee] CALVERT COUNTY
- 19 DEMOCRATIC CENTRAL COMMITTEE AND THE CALVERT COUNTY REPUBLICAN
- 20 CENTRAL COMMITTEE.
- 21 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
- 22 October 1, 2006.